
About GMCA 
The Georgia Municipal Clerks 
Association (GMCA) is a non-
profit organization formed in 

1956. Its purpose is to provide 
educational training to its 

members and offer a means of 
professional interaction among 
clerks from throughout the state 
of Georgia. The Association has 

in excess of 350 members 
representing cities ranging in 

population from less than 500 to 
over 400,000. Leadership is 

administered by the Executive 
Committee and the District 
Directors representing each 

district of the state. 

GMCA has worked diligently 
with the University of Georgia’s 

Carl Vinson Institute of 
Government and the Georgia 

Municipal Association to 
provide high quality training 
program with a well-balanced 
curriculum so that Municipal 

Clerks remain knowledgeable of 
new and changing legislation and 

current workplace practices. 
GMCA has also established a 

Mentoring Program designed to 
ensure that Municipal Clerks 

obtain the knowledge and 
critical skills needed for their 

respective professions.  

It is of the utmost importance 
that we, as clerks, serve our local 
elected officials and the citizens 

of our communities with 
dedication, integrity, and 

professionalism, and training 
and education are key elements 

to our success. 

www.gamunicipalclerks.com 

Take Advantage  
of what GMCA has to Offer! 

_______________________________________________ 
NETWORKING: 

Through GMCA’s Annual Conference, the Spring and Fall Georgia 
Clerk’s Educational Institute, the website and e-mail distribution 
system, members are easily and quickly connected to: 

• experienced city clerks from across the state
• local government staff and community leaders
• state and industry partners
• consultants
• vendors and other experts

By networking, GMCA members can share experiences and expertise 
to address immediate challenges and guide long term planning for an 
efficiently run city hall. 

BILL CAIN AND DALE BARSTOW SCHOLARSHIPS: 

GMCA recognizes the importance of providing effective and efficient 
training opportunities in order to broaden our knowledge of 
government, enhance our leadership capabilities, and augment our 
managerial abilities. It is incumbent upon each of us to strive toward 
excellence in our role as a Municipal Clerk; however, in doing so 
some of our colleagues are at a decisive disadvantage primarily due to 
budget constraints. The Bill Cain Scholarship provides an opportunity 
for every Municipal Clerk in the State of Georgia to obtain training 
and subsequent certification. The Dale Barstow Scholarship provides 
an opportunity for clerks to attend the annual IIMC National 
Conference. 

ADVOCACY & LEGISLATIVE MONITORING: 

The President of GMCA serves as an ex-officio member of the 
Georgia Municipal Association’s Legislative Policy Council, which 
meets by conference call every Monday during the Legislative Session.  
This allows GMCA to have a voice on policy issues affecting the cities 
of Georgia.  Through GMCA’s newsletter, e-mail network and 
website, GMCA members remain informed about pending legislation 
that may impact municipal operations. GMCA has developed 
partnerships within the state to effectively represent the interests of our 
members.  Each spring, the Governor signs a proclamation 
recognizing the first week in May as “Municipal Clerks Week”, aimed 
at increasing public awareness of the vital services municipal clerks 
provide to local governments and communities. 

http://www.gamunicipalclerks.com/


GEORGIA CERTIFICATION PROGRAM FOR MUNICIPAL & 
COUNTY CLERKS: 

The Georgia Certification Program for City and County Clerks is designed to 
establish minimum standards and professional goals for city and county 
clerks. The program seeks to accomplish this by introducing new methods 
and approaches to enable clerks to become more efficient and effective in 
their jobs; increasing managerial competence of municipal and county clerks 
to meet new challenges and demands placed on local government; and 
creating the opportunity for clerks to further their professional development 
to gain the recognition they deserve. 

STATE MANDATED TRAINING: 

State law (O.C.G.A. sections 36-1-24 and 36-45-20) requires anyone hired as of April 1, 1992, holding the title of "clerk" 
or performing the duties of a municipal/county clerk pursuant to the local charter, ordinance, or code shall attend a15-
hour mandated orientation training. The training consists of a basic overview of job duties and functions required of 
clerks. Mandated training is offered at the fall and winter training conferences. The 15-hour mandated training counts 
toward the 100 hours required for full certification. 

For training information, please contact: The Carl Vinson Institute of Government, University of 
Georgia.  Christina Collins; christina.collins1@uga.edu  706-542 4240 

_______________________________________________________________________________
2024 Officers and Board of Directors: 
President:  Deborah Walker-Reed; Deborah.walker-reed@stmarysga,gov 
Vice President:  Vernice Thompson, Hazlehurst; city.clerk@hazlehurstga.gov
Treasurer: Sharon Nelson, Calhoun; snelson@calnet-ga.net 
Secretary: Marilyn Chastain, Helen; mchastain@cityofhelen.org 
Immediate Past President: Regina Russel, Acworth; rrusell@acworth.org 

2024 District Directors 
District 1: Melissa Chosewood, Hiram; mchosewood@hiram-ga.gov 
District 2: Jackie Yearwood, Franklin Springs;jackie.yearwood@cityoffranklinsprings.com 
jackie.yearwood@cityoffranklinsprings.com District 3: Shavala Ames, College Park; sames@collegeparkga.com 

District 4: Susan Bartholomew, Griffine; sbartholomew@cityofgriffin.com 
District 5: Sandra Haggard, Commerce; sandrah@commercega.org 
District 6: Telina Allred, Byron; tallred@byronga.com 

District 7: Kim Reddick, Girard; kreddick.townofgirard@gmail.com 

District 8: Margaret Shelley, Vienna; mshelley@cityofvienna.org 

District 9: Angie Conner, Metter ;  aconner@cityofmetterga.gov 
District 10: Melinda Crook, Blakely; Melinda.crook@cityofblakely.org 
District 11: Cristina Evans, Fitzgerald; cevans@fitzgeraldga.org 
District 12: Naomi Atkinson, Brunswick; natkinson@cityofbrunswick-ga.gov

For more information on the benefits of membership, please see 
www.gamunicipalclerks.com, contact your District Director or 
GMCA Business Manager Pam Helton at phelton@gacities.com 
GMCA, P.O. Box 105377; Atlanta, Georgia  30348 ; 
478-232-0939.

GMCA District Boundaries 
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Become a Member Today! 
 

Georgia Municipal Clerks Association (GMCA) 
Annual Membership Application 

 
Name:  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: ______________________________Organization/City: _________________________________ 
 
Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City/Zip:  ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Phone: ________________________  Email: ______________________________________________ 
 
Certifications:  GA Level I   GA MASTERS IIMC CMC   MMC    
 
Levels of Membership: 

• Active: Title is City Clerk, Administrator or Finance Officer (This is a voting member - Only one voting 
member per city.) 

• Associate: Assistant Clerks, Deputy Clerks and other support members (non-voting member) 
• Corporate Supporters of GMCA: $200 
• Retired: $20 

 
Dues Amount for Active and Associate Members is based on city population! 
Population of City  Active  Associate 
0 – 10,000   $85  $60 
 10,001 – 50,000  $115  $85 
 50,001 and over  $140  $115 
 Corporate Supporters $200 
 Retired   $20 
 
Annual Dues Amount:          $_________ 
 
Payment Info: 
  Check made payable to GMCA  MC        VISA   AMEX 
 
CC # ____________________________________________________________  Exp. ______________ 
 
Signature: ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Please mail your membership form with check to P.O. Box 105377; Atlanta, GA; 30348;  Attention: Pam 
Helton.  If paying by credit card, please do not send by email. 
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